study based on the estimated remaining service lives of depreciable property in service as of September 30, 2018.  Piedmont is requesting approval from the Commission
to begin using these new depreciation rates concurrent with the month that new billing rates take effect from this general rate case proceeding.

Depreciation of Piedmont's LNG plant located in North Carolina is allocated between North Carolina and South Carolina on the basis of design day demand.  Depreciation
on other jointly-used property is allocated between North Carolina, South Carolina and Tennessee, or between North Carolina and South Carolina only, on the basis of net
plant, depending on the actual usage of the property.

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. EXHIBIT_(PKP-7 UPDATED)
Docket No. G-9, Sub 743 Page 1 of 5
North Carolina Operations

Net Operating Income and Rate of Return
For the 12 Months Ended December 31, 2018

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8] [9]

After
Per Books Accounting & Accounting & Proposed  After Adjustments Cost of Total Proposed

Test Pro Forma Pro Forma Margin For Proposed Gas EDIT Revenues After
Line Period Adjustments Adjustments Increase Margin Increase Adjustment Subtotal Rider All Adjustments
No. Operating Revenues
1 Sale and Transportation of Gas 883,966,319   11,928,203   (1) 895,894,522   143,635,886   (13) 1,039,530,408   1,668,024   (17) 1,041,198,432   (36,867,060)   (20) 1,004,331,372
2 Other Operating Revenues 7,005,460   (2,662,085)   (2) 4,343,374   -   4,343,374   -   4,343,374   -   4,343,374

3   Total Operating Revenues 890,971,779 9,266,118 900,237,896 143,635,886 1,043,873,782 1,668,024 1,045,541,806 (36,867,060) 1,008,674,746

Operating Expenses
4 Cost of Gas 345,999,746 (12,997,431) (3) 333,002,315 -   333,002,315 1,651,155 (18) 334,653,470 -   334,653,470
5 Operations and Maintenance 206,849,014 22,435,220 (4) 229,284,234 1,452,575 (14) 230,736,809 16,869 (19) 230,753,678 (372,833) (21) 230,380,845
6 Depreciation 115,752,686 20,924,022 (5) 136,676,708 -   136,676,708 -   136,676,708 -   136,676,708
7 General Taxes 29,415,586 2,010,517 (6) 31,426,103 -   31,426,103 -   31,426,103 -   31,426,103
8 State Income Taxes 7,466,107 (5,004,839) (7) 2,461,268 3,554,583 (15) 6,015,851 -   6,015,851 (10,834,636) (22) (4,818,785)
9 Federal Income Taxes 28,265,034 (8,107,253) (8) 20,157,781 29,112,033 (16) 49,269,814 -   49,269,814 (13,426,511) (23) 35,843,303

10 Amortization of Investment Tax Credits (118,395) 38,971 (9) (79,424) -   (79,424) -   (79,424)   -   (79,424)

11   Total Operating Expenses 733,629,778 19,299,207 752,928,985 34,119,191 787,048,176 1,668,024 788,716,200 (24,633,980) 764,082,220

12 Net Operating Income 157,342,000 (10,033,089) 147,308,911 109,516,695 256,825,604 -   256,825,604 (12,233,080) 244,592,523

13 Interest on Customers' Deposits 796,448 -   796,448 -   796,448   -   796,448   -   796,448
14 Amortization of Overcollected FIT Revenues -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (12,233,080) (24) (12,233,080)

15 Net Operating Income for Return 156,545,553   (10,033,089) 146,512,463   109,516,693   256,029,156   -   256,029,156   -   256,029,156

Original Cost Rate Base
16 Plant in Service 5,230,006,753  294,933,211   (10) 5,524,939,964  5,524,939,964
17 Accumulated Depreciation (1,464,563,084) (43,943,017)   (11) (1,508,506,101) (1,508,506,101)

18 Net Plant in Service 3,765,443,669 250,990,194 4,016,433,863 4,016,433,863

19 Allowance for Working Capital 170,150,675 27,161,498 (12) 197,312,173 197,312,173
20 Accumulated Deferred Income Taxes (826,960,713) (22,711,159)   (12a) (849,671,872) (849,671,872)

21 Original Cost Rate Base 3,108,633,631  255,440,533   3,364,074,164  3,364,074,164

Rate of Return
22 On Original Cost Rate Base 5.04% 4.36% 7.61%

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc. EXHIBIT_(PKP-7 UPDATED)
Docket No. G-9, Sub 743 Page 2 of 5
North Carolina Operations

Return on Common Equity and Original Cost Net Investment
At December 31, 2018

[1] [2] [3] [4] [5] [6] [7] [8]

Line Per Books Per Books Cost Net Pro Forma Cost Net Embedded Weighted Net Operating
No. @ 12/31/2018 Ratio Investment Ratio Investment Cost Cost Income

 1 Long-Term Debt 1,783,237,924   45.56% 1,416,243,157   47.18% 1,587,110,016   4.40% 2.08% 69,832,841

 2 Short-Term Debt Proxy 39,714,182   1.01% 31,540,905   0.82% 27,645,583   2.78% 0.02% 768,547

[…]

$895,894,522.  This amount is shown in Exhibit_(KAC-1 UPDATED).   2

Q. Please explain the updates to the proposed rates reflected in 3

Exhibit_(KAC-3 UPDATED). 4

A. The proposed rates shown in Exhibit_(KAC-3 UPDATED) are designed to 5

produce annual gas sales and transportation revenues of $1,004,331,372, as 6

aligned with the updated cost of service shown in Ms. Powers’ Exhibit_(PKP-7

7 UPDATED).  Exhibit_(KAC-4 UPDATED) shows the MDT factors 8

associated with the updated cost of service and proposed rates. 9

Q. Do the updated proposed rates shown in Exhibit_(KAC-3 UPDATED) 10

incorporate any change to the rate design methodology used in the 11

Company’s original filed application?  12

A. No.  13

Q. Does this conclude your Supplemental Testimony? 14

A. Yes. 15

Exhibit _(KAC-1 UPDATED)
Page 1 of 7

Updated Total Pro forma Revenues for the Sale and Transportation of Gas

   Test Growth
(dekatherms)   Period Normalized Adjustment Proforma Proforma Revenue Calculated Revenue Proforma

  Actual Adjustment Normalized Thru 6/30/2019 Dekatherms Bills Clean Rates Revenues Adjustments Revenues
Line Rate Schedule (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1 101 - Residential Service
2 Bills - Winter 3,356,241   47,083   3,403,324   10.00   34,033,237   34,033,237
3 Bills - Summer 4,644,245   65,106   4,709,351   10.00   47,093,510   47,093,510
4 DTs - Winter 31,358,695   (768,577)   30,590,118   429,141   31,019,259   8.3515   259,057,342   (113,994)   258,943,347
5 DTs - Summer 9,210,542   (1,038,575)   8,171,967   114,595   8,286,562   7.8511   65,058,623   2,400,736   67,459,359
6 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 52,247,466   5,537,911   57,785,377
7
8
9 Experimential Motor Vehicle Fuel
10 143 / 101 - Residential Service
11 Bills - Winter -   -   -   10.00   -   -
12 Bills - Summer -   -   -   10.00   -   -
13 DTs - Winter -   -   -   -   -   8.3515   -   -   -
14 DTs - Summer -   -   -   -   -   7.8511   -   -   -
15
16
17 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
18 Bills 8,000,486   -   -   112,189   -   8,112,675
19 Winter Dts 31,358,695   (768,577)   30,590,118   429,141   31,019,259
20 Summer Dts 9,210,542   (1,038,575)   8,171,967   114,595   8,286,562
21 Total Dts 40,569,237   (1,807,152)   38,762,085   543,736   39,305,821
22
23 Revenues 457,490,178   7,824,653   465,314,830

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket G-9 Sub 743

For the Test Period Ending December 31,2018

Exhibit _(KAC-1 UPDATED)
Page 2 of 7

Updated Total Pro forma Revenues for the Sale and Transportation of Gas

   Test Growth
(dekatherms)   Period Normalized Adjustment Proforma Proforma Revenue Calculated Revenue Proforma

  Actual Adjustment Normalized Thru 6/30/2019 Dekatherms Bills Clean Rates Revenues Adjustments Revenues
Line Rate Schedule (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket G-9 Sub 743

For the Test Period Ending December 31,2018

24
25
26 102- Small General Service
27 Bills 842,661   11,817   854,478   22.00   18,798,526   18,798,526
28 DTs - Winter 18,078,392   (200,051)   17,878,341   250,725   18,129,066   7.1129   128,950,233   (6,552,545)   122,397,688
29 DTs - Summer 9,446,837   (647,437)   8,799,400   123,402   8,922,803   6.7233   59,990,679   (1,552,725)   58,437,954
30 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 20,721,972   2,196,402   22,918,374
31 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues 55,648   (55,648)   -
32
33
34 Experimential Motor Vehicle Fuel
35 143 / 102- Small General Service
36 Bills 102   (6)   96   22.00   2,119   2,119
37 Winter Dts 5,113   -   5,113   (284)   4,829   7.1129   34,345   (9,249)   25,096
38 Summer Dts 8,100   -   8,100   (450)   7,650   6.7233   51,431   (21,685)   29,746
39
40
41 152- Medium General Service
42 Bills 5,662   (177)   5,485   75.00   411,355   411,355
43 Winter - First 500 DTs 1,053,649   (6,618)   1,047,031   (32,781)   1,014,250   6.7583   6,854,603   (213,205)   6,641,398
44 Winter - Over 500 DTs 1,710,375   (10,743)   1,699,633   (53,213)   1,646,419   6.4333   10,591,910   (346,093)   10,245,817

45 Total Winter DTs 2,764,024   (17,360)   2,746,664   (85,995)   2,660,669   17,446,513   (559,298)   16,887,215
46
47
48 Summer - First 500 DTs 1,249,687   (32,262)   1,217,425   (38,116)   1,179,309   6.1833   7,292,020   (249,169)   7,042,851
49 Summer - Over 500 DTs 1,137,892   (29,376)   1,108,515   (34,706)   1,073,809   5.8833   6,317,541   (226,879)   6,090,662

50 Total Summer DTs 2,387,579   (61,638)   2,325,940   (72,822)   2,253,118   13,609,561   (476,048)   13,133,513
51
52 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 3,018,940   319,989   3,338,929
53 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues 95,987   (49,428)   46,559
54
55
56 Experimential Motor Vehicle Fuel
57 143 / 152- Medium General Service
58 Bills -   -   -   75.00   -   -
59 Winter - First 500 DTs -   -   -   -   -   6.7583   -   -   -
60 Winter - Over 500 DTs -   -   -   -   -   6.4333   -   -   -

[…]

352 Winter Dts 212,347,043   (985,988)   211,361,055   5,399,693   216,760,747
353 Summer Dts 256,954,028   (1,747,650)   255,206,378   11,338,399   266,544,776
354 Total Dts 469,301,071   (2,733,638)   466,567,432   16,738,091   483,305,524
355
356 Revenues 898,210,733   (2,316,210)   895,894,522
357 ck -
358
359 SALES AND TRANPORTATION
360 Total Sales 743,674,812   1,109,926   744,784,739
361 Total Transportation 154,535,920   (3,426,137)   151,109,784
362 Total Annual 898,210,733   (2,316,210)   895,894,522

Exhibit _(KAC-2 UPDATED)
Page 1 of 7

Updated Components of Pro forma Revenues

Margin Calculated Proforma Proforma Proforma
(dekatherms) Proforma Proforma Clean Margin Revenue Margin COG Demand COG Demand COG Commodity COG Commodity

Dekatherms Bills Rates Revenues Adjustments Revenues "Clean" Rates Revenues "Clean" Rates Revenues
Line Rate Schedule (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

1 101 - Residential Service
2 Bills - Winter 3,403,324   10.00   34,033,237   34,033,237
3 Bills - Summer 4,709,351   10.00   47,093,510   47,093,510
4 DTs - Winter 31,019,259   4.2363   131,406,887   (113,994)   131,292,893   1.3129   40,725,185   2.8023   86,925,269
5 DTs - Summer 8,286,562   4.2363   35,104,360   2,400,736   37,505,097   0.8125   6,732,831   2.8023   23,221,431
6 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 52,247,466   5,537,911   57,785,377
7
8
9 Experimential Motor Vehicle Fuel
10 143 / 101 - Residential Service
11 Bills - Winter -   10.00   -   -
12 Bills - Summer -   10.00   -   -
13 DTs - Winter -   4.2363   -   -   -   1.3129   -   2.8023   -
14 DTs - Summer -   4.2363   -   -   -   0.8125   -   2.8023   -
15
16
17 RESIDENTIAL SERVICE
18 Bills -   8,112,675
19 Winter Dts 31,019,259
20 Summer Dts 8,286,562
21 Total Dts 39,305,821
22
23 Revenues 299,885,461   7,824,653   307,710,113   47,458,016   110,146,701

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket G-9 Sub 743

For the Test Period Ending December 31,2018

Exhibit _(KAC-2 UPDATED)
Page 2 of 7

Updated Components of Pro forma Revenues

Margin Calculated Proforma Proforma Proforma
(dekatherms) Proforma Proforma Clean Margin Revenue Margin COG Demand COG Demand COG Commodity COG Commodity

Dekatherms Bills Rates Revenues Adjustments Revenues "Clean" Rates Revenues "Clean" Rates Revenues
Line Rate Schedule (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Docket G-9 Sub 743

For the Test Period Ending December 31,2018

24
25
26 102- Small General Service
27 Bills 854,478   22.00   18,798,526   18,798,526
28 DTs - Winter 18,129,066   3.2113   58,217,869   (6,552,545)   51,665,324   1.0993   19,929,282   2.8023   50,803,082
29 DTs - Summer 8,922,803   3.2113   28,653,796   (1,552,725)   27,101,071   0.7097   6,332,513   2.8023   25,004,370
30 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 20,721,972   2,196,402   22,918,374
31 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues 55,648   (55,648)   -
32
33
34 Experimential Motor Vehicle Fuel
35 143 / 102- Small General Service
36 Bills 96   22.00   2,119   2,119
37 Winter Dts 4,829   3.2113   15,506   (9,249)   6,257   1.0993   5,308   2.8023   13,531
38 Summer Dts 7,650   3.2113   24,565   (21,685)   2,881   0.7097   5,429   2.8023   21,437
39
40
41 152- Medium General Service
42 Bills 5,485   75.00   411,355   411,355
43 Winter - First 500 DTs 1,014,250   2.9995   3,042,242   (213,205)   2,829,037   0.9565   970,130   2.8023   2,842,232
44 Winter - Over 500 DTs 1,646,419   2.9995   4,938,435   (346,093)   4,592,342   0.6315   1,039,714   2.8023   4,613,761

45 Total Winter DTs 2,660,669   7,980,676   (559,298)   7,421,379   2,009,844   7,455,993
46
47
48 Summer - First 500 DTs 1,179,309   2.4810   2,925,865   (249,169)   2,676,696   0.9000   1,061,378   2.8023   3,304,777
49 Summer - Over 500 DTs 1,073,809   2.4810   2,664,120   (226,879)   2,437,242   0.6000   644,285   2.8023   3,009,135

50 Total Summer DTs 2,253,118   5,589,985   (476,048)   5,113,938   1,705,663   6,313,912
51
52 Integrity Management Rider Revenues 3,018,940   319,989   3,338,929
53 Minimum Margin Agreement Revenues 95,987   (49,428)   46,559
54
55
56 Experimential Motor Vehicle Fuel
57 143 / 152- Medium General Service
58 Bills -   75.00   -   -
59 Winter - First 500 DTs -   2.9995   -   -   -   0.9565   -   2.8023   -
60 Winter - Over 500 DTs -   2.9995   -   -   -   0.6315   -   2.8023   -